

2017-1224

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Federal Circuit

LAND OF LINCOLN MUTUAL HEALTH INSURANCE COMPANY,
an Illinois Non-Profit Mutual Insurance Corporation

Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Defendant – Appellee.

*Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims
in Case No. 16-cv-00744, Judge Charles F. Lettow*

**CORRECTED BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AVERA HEALTH PLANS,
INC., DAKOTACARE, AND MODA HEALTH PLAN, INC. IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Daniel G. Jarcho
ALSTON & BIRD LLP
950 F Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 239-3300 (telephone)
(202) 239-3333 (fax)
daniel.jarcho@alston.com

*Counsel for Avera Health Plans, Inc.
and DAKOTACARE*

February 7, 2017

Steven J. Rosenbaum
Counsel of Record
(srosenbaum@cov.com)
Caroline M. Brown
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter, 850 Tenth
Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-5568 (Telephone)
(202) 778-5568 (Facsimile)

Counsel for Moda Health Plan, Inc.

STATEMENT AND CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST

Amici curiae are Moda Health Plan, Inc., Avera Health Plans, Inc., and DAKOTACARE, health insurance issuers that provided Qualified Health Plans through the Affordable Care Act's ("ACA") Health Benefit Exchanges. Having received consent from all the parties in accord with Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a), *amici curiae* respectfully submit this brief in support of Appellant Land of Lincoln Mutual Health Insurance Co. ("Land of Lincoln").

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT AND CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ADDITIONAL FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Trial Court’s <i>Chevron</i> Deference Analysis Was Fatally Flawed.....	7
A. The Plain Text Of Section 1342 Requires That the Government Make Full Risk Corridors Payments.....	9
B. Any Ambiguity In the ACA Was Resolved By HHS’s Regulations, Which Do Not Create a Budget Neutral Program.	10
C. None of the Sources Relied Upon By the Trial Court Create Ambiguity.....	12
1. The Timing of Payments Due Does Not Impact the Amount Owed.....	12
2. The Lack of a Specified Source of Funding Is Irrelevant, But There Were In Fact Funding Sources Available.....	13
3. The Medicare Part D Statute Does Not Create Ambiguity With Respect to the ACA.	16
4. The Congressional Budget Office Supports Land Of Lincoln, Not the Trial Court Decision.	17
D. Other CMS Statements Are Not Entitled to Deference And Do Not In Any Event Support the Court’s Interpretation.....	19
II. The Tucker Act Entitles Land of Lincoln to Full Payment.....	21
III. The Appropriations Riders Do Not Affect Land of Lincoln’s Rights in This Court.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ameritech Corp. v. McCann</i> , 403 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Cathedral Candle Co. v. U.S. Int’l Trade Comm’n</i> , 400 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cooper Techs. Co. v. Dudas</i> , 536 F.3d 1330 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	8
<i>District of Columbia v. United States</i> , 67 Fed. Cl. 292 (2005)	17, 23
<i>Fernandez-Vargas v. Gonzales</i> , 548 U.S. 30 (2006).....	29
<i>Gibney v. United States</i> , 114 Ct. Cl. 38 (1949)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Greenlee Cty., Ariz. v. United States</i> , 487 F.3d 871 (Fed. Cir 2007)	22
<i>Health Republic Insurance Co. v. United States</i> , No. 16-259C, 2017 WL 83818 (Fed. Cl. Jan. 10, 2017)	7, 12, 20
<i>Land of Lincoln Mutual Health Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , 129 Fed. Cl. 81 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	29
<i>N.Y. Airways, Inc. v. United States</i> , 369 F.2d 743 (Ct. Cl. 1966).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>N.Y. Life Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , 190 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	7-8

Nevada v. Dep’t of Energy,
400 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....12

Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n,
135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015)..... 11-12

Prairie Cty., Mont. v. United States,
782 F.3d 685 (Fed. Cir. 2015)22, 23

Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Tr.,
136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016).....9

Republic Airlines, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
849 F.2d 1315 (10th Cir. 1988)28

Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter,
132 S. Ct. 2181 (2012).....16

Sharp v. United States,
580 F.3d 1234 (Fed. Cir. 2009)18

TVA v. Hill,
437 U.S. 153 (1978).....23

United States v. Dickerson,
310 U.S. 554 (1940).....27

United States v. Langston,
118 U.S. 389 (1886).....*passim*

United States v. Mitchell,
109 U.S. 146 (1883).....28

United States v. Will,
449 U.S. 200 (1980).....23, 28

Wyo. Outdoor Council v. U.S. Forest Servs.,
165 F.3d 43 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 19-20

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 36B4

31 U.S.C. § 1304.....22

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-115.....16

ACA § 1342, 42 U.S.C. § 18062.....*passim*

Consolidated and Further Continuing Appropriations Act, 2015, Pub.
L. No. 113-235, § 227, 128 Stat. 2130 (2014)..... 15, 26

Consolidated and Further Continuing Appropriations Act, 2016, Pub.
L. No. 114-113, § 225 (2015)26

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-
148, 124 Stat. 119 1

Other Authorities

45 C.F.R. § 153.230 11, 17

45 C.F.R. § 153.5103, 10

45 C.F.R. § 155.3054

45 C.F.R. § 155.4105

76 Fed. Reg. 41,930 (July 15, 2011)..... 18

77 Fed. Reg. 73,118 (Dec. 7, 2012)..... 11, 17

78 Fed. Reg. 15,410 (Mar. 11, 2013).....4

79 Fed. Reg. 30,240 (May 27, 2014) 19, 20, 21

80 Fed. Reg. 10,750 (Feb. 27, 2015)21

CBO, *The Budget and Economic Outlook 2014 to 2024*, at 59
(emphasis added), <https://www.cbo.gov/sites/default/files/113th-congress-2013-2014/reports/45010-outlook2014feb0.pdf> 17, 18

CMS, *Risk Corridors Payments for 2015* (Sept. 9, 2016),
<https://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Programs-and-Initiatives/Premium-Stabilization-Programs/Downloads/Risk-Corridors-for-2015-FINAL.PDF>21

CMS, *Risk Corridors and Budget Neutrality* (Apr. 11, 2014),
<https://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Resources/Fact-Sheets-and->

FAQs/Downloads/faq-risk-corridors-04-11-2014.pdf.....19

Letter from Gary Cohen, Dir., Ctr. for Consumer Info. & Ins. Oversight (“CCIIO”), CMS, to State Insurance Commissioners, at 3 (Nov. 14, 2013), <https://www.cms.gov/cciiio/resources/letters/downloads/commissioner-letter-11-14-2013.pdf>5

Memorandum from Gary Cohen, Dir., CCIIO, CMS, *Insurance Standards Bulletin Series – Extension of Transitional Policy through October 1, 2016* (Mar. 5, 2014), <https://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Resources/Regulations-and-Guidance/Downloads/transition-to-compliant-policies-03-06-2015.pdf>.6

Memorandum from Kevin Counihan, Dir. CCIIO, CMS, *Insurance Standards Bulletin Series – INFORMATION – Extension of Transitional Policy through Calendar Year 2017* (Feb. 29, 2016), <https://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Resources/Regulations-and-Guidance/Downloads/final-transition-bulletin-2-29-16.pdf>5

GAO, B-325630, HHS—Risk Corridors Program, at 3-4 (Sept. 30, 2014), <http://gao.gov/assets/670/666299.pdf>.....14

I GAO, *Principles of Federal Appropriation Law*, 2-41 (3d ed. 2004), <http://www.gao.gov/legal/red-book/overview>13, 15

H.R.J. Res. 124, 113th Cong. (2015)15

H.R.J. Res. 130, 113th Cong. (2014)15

H.R.J. Res. 131, 113th Cong. (2014)15
